


2

BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY Tools and Materials 
Required for Assembly 

(Not Included)

1. Adjustable Wrench
2. 1/2” Wrench (2)
3. Backboard support plate
 (plywood or steel plate)

A. Identify and inventory all parts using the checklist boxes on the Parts List. Keep the 
hardware bags and their contents separate. If any parts are missing, call our Customer 
Service Department.

B. Test fit all Bolts by inserting them into their respective holes. If necessary, carefully 
scrape away any excess powder coating buildup from inside the holes. Do not scrape 
away all of the powder coating. Bare metal may rust.

**A MINIMUM 
OF TWO 

ADULTS ARE 
REQUIRED FOR 

ASSEMBLY**

a. Slide a 5/16” Flat Washer (HD) and a Rubber Washer (HE) over each 5/16” x 2 1/4” Tap Bolt 
(HF) and slide the Tap Bolts through the lower holes in the Rim (AA). Secure the Tap Bolts 
to the plate with the 5/16” Hex T-Nuts (HA) (Figure A). Tighten the T-Nuts until the Rubber 
Washers begin to bulge. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN.
Note: The Tap Bolts must be secured at the outer edges of the holes to ensure they will line 
up with the holes in the Backboard (See Detail 1).

b. Insert the ends of  the 5/16” x 4 1/2” Hex Bolts (HB) from Step 1 through the Compression 
Springs (AD) and the upper holes in the Rim (AA).

c. Place the Plastic Fingerguard (AC) over the back of  the Rim so the four Bolts go through the 
holes in the Guard.

d. Insert the four Bolts through the holes in the Backboard (not included) and the Backboard 
support (square steel plate or plywood, not included). Secure the assembly with the 5/16” 
Nylock Flange Nuts (HG). The upper Nylock Flange Nuts can be tightened or loosened to 
adjust the Rim tension.

e.  Attach the Net.
NOTE: Please call our Customer Service Department at the number on Page One to obtain 
replacement Nets. Our Nets are shorter than average to reduce the risk of entanglement. 

DETAIL 1

HC

HC

HB

HB

HD

HD

HH

a. Slide a 5/16” Flat Washer (HD) over each 5/16” x 4 1/2” Hex Bolt (HB). Slide the Spring 
Retainer Plate (HH) over the ends of  the Hex Bolts and secure with the 5/16” Push Nuts 
(HC). Slide the Push Nuts up the Bolt until they reach the Spring Retainer Plate at the end of  
the Hex Bolts.  

SIDE VIEW

Square steel plate or 
plywood. (Not included)

AD

ACAA

HG

HB

STEP 1

STEP 2

Backboard

HAHF

HD HE
FIGURE A

AA
AA

HA



3

BLISTER PACK RAND MIT 
SLAM-IT®  ZUBEHÖR

ANEAU SOUS EMBALLAGE 
BLISTER AVEC VISSERIE SLAM-IT®

ARO EN PAQUETE DE 
AMPOLLA CON MECANISMO 

SLAM-IT®

MODELOS  Nº 5860/5861
¡ANTES DE COMENZAR CON EL ENSAMBLAJE!

Lea TODAS las instrucciones luego utilice las casillas 
de verificación de la lista de piezas para identificar 

todas las piezas y hacer un inventario de ellas. 

ID. Nº DE PZ. DESCRIPCIÓN CANT.   
AA 825608 Aro anaranjado estándar 1*
AA ZA18702B Aro negro estándar 1*
AB 502005 Red 1
AC 502056 Protector negro de plástico 1
AD 502060 Resorte de compresión 2 
Bolsa de tornillos y tuercas   (HD9018)
HA 300066 Tuerca en T hexagonal de 7,9 mm 2
HB 300069 Tornillo hexagonal de 7,9 x 114,3 mm  2
HC 300114 Tuercas de Empuje 2
HD 302014 Arandela plana de 7,9 mm 4
HE 302056 Arandela de caucho 2
HF 302065 Tornillo de 7,9 mm x 57,1 mm 2
HG 302090 Tuerca con brida de 7,9 mm 4
HH 804032 Placa retenedora de resorte 1
NOTA:  Se incluye solamente un aro.  El aro rojo estándar 
le corresponde al modelo Nº 5860 y el aro negro estándar al 
modelo Nº 5861.

MODÉLES  Nº 5860/5861
AVANT D’ENTREPRENDRE LE MONTAGE!

Veuillez lire la notice EN ENTIER, identifier les pièces et 
en dresser l’inventaire à l’aide des cases figurant sur la 

liste de pièces.
Si vous avez besoin d’aide APPELEZ NOTRE SERVICE CLIENTS
(801)776-1532 POSTE 400 (Service en anglais seulement)

CODE RÉF. DESCRIPTION QTÉ.   
AA 825608 Anneau orangé standard 1*
AA ZA18702B Anneau noir standard 1*
AB 502005 Filet 1
AC 502056 Dispositif de protection en plastique noir 1
AD 502060 Ressort de compression 2 
Sac de visserie   (HD9018)
HA 300066 Écrou pour rainure à T à six pans de 7,9 mm 2
HB 300069 Boulon à six pans de 7,9x 114,3 mm 2
HC 300114 écrous à emboîtement 2
HD 302014 Rondelle plate de 7,9 mm 4
HE 302056 Rondelle en caoutchouc 2
HF 302065 Boulon taraudé de 7,9 mm x 57,1 mm 2
HG 302090 Écrou à embase de 7,9 mm 4
HH 804032 Plaque de retenue de ressorts 1
REMARQUE:  Un seul anneau est fourni.  L’anneau 
standard rouge avec le modèle Nº 5860 et l’anneau standard 
noir avec le modèle Nº 5861.  

Bitte ALLE Anweisungen lesen und mit Hilfe der 
Quadrate an der Bestandliste die Teile zu identifizieren 

und ihren Bestand aufzunehmen.

BEZUG TEIL NO. BESCHREIBUNG ANZAHL 
AA 825608 Apfelsiner Normalrand 1*
AA ZA18702B Schwarzer Normalrand 1*
AB 502005 Netz 1
AC 502056 Schwarze Schutzplatte, Kuntstoff 1
AD 502060 Druckfeder 2 
Zubehörsack   (HD9018)
HA 300066 0,79 cm T-Mutter 2
HB 300069 0,79 cm x 11,43 cm echskantschraube 2
HC 300114 Sie die Steckmuttern  2
HD 302014 9,79 cm Flachscheibe 4
HE 302056 Gummischeibe 2
HF 302065 0,79 cm x 5,71 cm Stiftschraube 2
HG 302090 0,79 cm Gebördelte Mutter 4
HH 804032 Federhalterungsplatte 1
ANMERKUNG:  Bloß ein Rand wird geliefert; der rote 
Normalrand mit dem Modell No. 5860 und der schwarze 
Normalrand mit dem Modell No. 5861.   
   

HC

HC
HB

HB

HD

HD

HH

a. Inserte las Tuercas Hexagonales (HB) con las Arandelas Planas 
(HD) instaladas, a través de la Placa de Retención Elástica (HH). 
Deslice las Tuercas de Empuje (HC) sobre el bulón, con el lado 
convexo mirando hacia afuera. Hágalas deslizar hasta que se 
apoyen contra la Placa de Retención Elástica (HH) al extremo 
del bulón (Véanse las Figuras 1 y 2).

Paso 1
a. Stecken Sie die Sechskantschrauben (HB) 

durch die flachen Unterlegescheiben (HD) 
und die Federhalteplatte (HH). Schieben Sie 
die Steckmuttern (HC) über die Schrauben, 
wobei die konvexe Seite nach außen gerichtet 

sein muß. Schieben Sie die Steckmuttern 
soweit auf  die Schrauben auf  bis sie an 
der Federhalteplatte (HH) am Ende der 

Schraube anliegen (siehe Abb. 1 und 2).

Schritt 1
a. Insérer les boulons à six pans (HB) dans les rondelles 

plates (HD) et la plaque de rétention du ressort (HH). 
Enfiler les écrous à emboîtement (HC) sur le boulon, en 
s’assurant que le côté convexe fait bien face à l’extérieur. 
Faire glisser les écrous à emboîtement le long du 
boulon jusqu’à ce qu’ils atteignent la plaque 
de rétention du ressort (HH) au bout du 
boulon (Voir figures 1 et 2).

Étape 1

MODELL  NO. 5860/5861
VOR ANFANG DER MONTAGE!

LISTA DE PIEZAS LISTE DE PIÉCES
BESTANDTEILLISTE



4

HB

  VISTA LATERAL
  VUE DE CÔTÉ
  SEITENANSICHT

AAHH

AD

AC

HG

HG

a.  Inserte los Bulones de Fijación (HF), con las Arandelas Planas (HD) 
y las Arandelas de Goma (HE) ya instaladas, a través de los agujeros 
inferiores de la placa del aro (AA). Asegure los bulones a la placa 
mediante las Tuercas de Ala en “T” (HA) (Figura A). Ajuste las 
Tuercas de Ala en “T” hasta que las arandelas de goma comiencen a 
deformarse. NO AJUSTE EN  DEMASÍA.  
NOTA: Los Bulones de Fijación deben colocarse en el borde 
externo de los agujeros, para asegurar que queden alineados con 
los agujeros del tablero (Véase el Detalle 1).

b.  Inserte el Conjunto de Placa de Retención Elástica (HB), armado en el 
Paso 1, a través de los resortes de compresión (AD) y de los agujeros 
superiores de la placa del aro (AA). 

c.  Coloque el Protector de Plástico Negro (AC) sobre los cuatro bulones 
que sobresalen de la parte trasera de la placa de meta.

d.  Inserte los cuatro bulones a través de los agujeros del tablero y del 
soporte del tablero (placa cuadrada de acero o de madera terciada, no 
suministrada). Asegure el conjunto por medio de las Tuercas Nylock 
con Pestaña (HG). Las tuercas con pestaña superiores pueden ajustarse 
o aflojarse para regular la tensión del aro. 

e.  Coloque la red. 
NOTA: Sírvase llamar a nuestro departamento de servicio al 
cliente, usando el número que figura en la página 1, para obtener 
redes de repuesto. Nuestras redes son más cortas que las habituales, 
para reducir el riesgo de enriedos.

Paso 2
a.  Insérer les boulons à taraud (HF) dans les rondelles plates (HD) et 

les rondelles en caoutchouc (HE),  puis dans les trous inférieurs de la 
plaque de l’anneau (AA). Bien fixer les boulons à la plaque à l’aide des 
écrous en T (HA) (figure 1). Serrer les écrous en T jusqu’à ce que les 
rondelles en caoutchouc commencent à bomber. NE PAS SERRER 
TROP FORT. 
NOTA: Il faut fixer les boulons à taraud aux bords externes des 
trous afin d’assurer qu’ils soient bien alignés avec les trous du 
panneau (Voir détail 1). 

b.  Insérer l’assemblage plaque de rétention du ressort (HB) de l’étape 
1 dans les ressorts de compression (AD) et les trous supérieurs de la 
plaque de l’anneau (AA).

c.  Mettre la protection en plastique noir (AC) sur les quatre boulons 
saillants dépassant de l’arrière de la plaque de goal. 

d.  Insérer les quatre boulons dans les trous du panneau et le support 
de panneau (plaque d’acier ou planche de contre-plaqué carrée, non 
inclue). Fixer l’assemblage à l’aide d’écrous à bride Nylock (HG). Les 
écrous à bride supérieurs peuvent être serrés ou relâchés afin de régler 
la tension de l’anneau. 

e.  Attacher le filet. 
NOTA: Veuillez appeler notre service à la clientèle au numéro 
indiqué en première page afin d’obtenir des filets de remplacement. 
Nos filets sont plus courts que la moyenne afin de réduire le risque 
d’emmêlement. 

Étape 2

a. Stecken Sie die Kopfschrauben (HF) durch die flachen Unterlegescheiben 
(HD) und die Gummiunterlegescheiben (HE) und dann durch die unteren 
Löcher in der Randplatte (AA). Befestigen sie die Schrauben mit Hilfe 
der T-Muttern (HA) an der Platte (Abb. 1). Ziehen Sie die T-Muttern 
soweit an, bis die Gummiunterlegescheiben sich wölben. NICHT ZU 
FEST ANZIEHEN! 
ANMERKUNG: Die Kopfschrauben müssen an den äußeren Rändern 
der Löcher festsitzen um sicherzustellen, daß sie mit den Löchern im 
Korbbrett übereinstimmen (siehe Detail 1).

b.  Stecken Sie die Federhaltevorrichtung (HB) aus Schritt 1 durch die 
Kompressionsfedern (AD) und durch die oberen Löcher der Randplatte 
(AA).

c.  Bringen Sie die schwarzen Schutzbedeckungen aus Kunststoff  (AC) auf  
den vier Schrauben an, die hinten aus dem Korbbrett hervorragen.

d.  Stecken Sie die vier Schrauben durch die Löcher im Korbbrett und durch 
die Korbbrettunterlage (quadratische Stuhlplatte oder Sperrholzplatte 
– nicht enthalten). Befestigen Sie den Zusammenbau mit Hilfe der Nylock 
Bundmuttern (HG). Die oberen Bundmuttern können zur Einstellung der 
Randspannung festgezogen oder gelockert werden.

e.  Bringen Sie das Netz an. 
ANMERKUNG: Sollten Sie ein Ersatznetz benötigen, rufen Sie bitte 
unseren Kundendienst unter der auf Seite 1 angegebenen Nummer 
an. Um einem Verheddern vorzubeugen, sind unsere Netze kürzer als 
durchschnittliche Netze.

Schritt 2

HAHF

HD HE

FIGURE A
DETAIL 1

AA

AA

HA



5

Lifetime Products, Inc. reserves the right to make substitutions to warranty claims if parts are unavailable or obsolete.

1. Lifetime basketball systems are warranted to the original purchaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of five years from the date of original 
retail purchase. The word “defects” is defined as imperfections that impair the use of the product. Defects resulting from misuse, abuse or negligence will void this warranty. 
This warranty does not cover defects due to improper installation, alteration or accident. This warranty does not cover damage caused by vandalism, rusting, “acts of nature” 
or any other event beyond the control of the manufacturer.

2.  This warranty is nontransferable and is expressly limited to the repair or replacement of defective basketball equipment. If the equipment is defective within the terms of 
this warranty, Lifetime Products, Inc. will repair or replace defective parts at no cost to the purchaser. Shipping charges to and from the factory are not covered and are the 
responsibility of the purchaser. Labor charges and related expenses for removal, installation or replacement of the basketball system or its components are not covered under 
this warranty.

3. This warranty does not cover scratching or scuffing of the product that may result from normal usage. In addition, defects resulting from intentional damage, negligence, 
unreasonable use or hanging from the net or rim will void this warranty.

4. Liability for incidental or consequential damages is excluded to the extent permitted by law. While every attempt is made to embody the highest degree of safety in all equip-
ment, freedom from injury cannot be guaranteed. The user assumes all risk of injury resulting from the use of this product. All merchandise is sold on this condition, and no 
representative of the company may waive or change this policy.

5. This product is not intended for institutional or commercial use; Lifetime Products, Inc. does not assume any liability for such use. Institutional or commercial use will void 
the warranty.

6. This warranty is expressly in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including warranties of merchantability or fitness for use. Neither Lifetime Products, Inc., nor 
any representative assumes any other liability in connection with this product.

ALL WARRANTY CLAIMS MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A SALES RECEIPT.
REPORT PRODUCT DEFECTS IN WRITING TO: 

Lifetime Products, Inc., PO Box 160010, Bldg. D-11, Clearfield, UT  84016-0010 or call (800) 225-3865, M-F 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. MST. 
Please include your dated sales receipt and photographs of damaged parts.

ΤΟ REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT, VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT 
WWW.LIFETIME.COM

Basketball Equipment
5-Year Limited Factory Warranty



6

®

To register your product, visit our website at

www.lifetime.com

®2002 Lifetime Products
PO Box 160010

Freeport Center, Bldg. D-11
Clearfield, UT  84016-0010 USA


